684-04-063, 684-04-077 685-11-013
          684-04-069, 685-10-001 685-11-014
          684-04-070] 685-10-063 685-11-015
684-04-066 685-10-064 685-11-016
684-04-067

SECTION 2. One Hundred percent (100%) of the cost and expense of the public 
services plan, in the sum of One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($173,250) for Year One; One Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Forty Seven Dollars ($178,447) for Year Two; One Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Dollars ($183,800) for Year Three; One Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Three 
Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($189,314) for Year Four; and One Hundred Ninety-Four 
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Three Dollars ($194,993) for Year Five, for a total of Nine 
Hundred Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred Four Dollars ($919,804), shall be and hereby 
is assessed upon the aforementioned lots and lands.  The costs of the Public Services 
Plan for the Coventry SID shall be and are hereby assessed upon such lots and lands in 
proportion to their tax values.  The assessments shall be levied annually, and shall be 
recalculated on an annual basis each year for the five (5) year period to accommodate 
fluctuating property values.

SECTION 3. The first year’s charge of One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand 
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($173,250) shall be and hereby is assessed upon the 
aforementioned lots and lands in proportion to their tax values as of July 1, 2023.  Each 
of the subsequent year’s assessments shall be calculated in the same manner, in 
proportion to the tax value of each property on the 6th of May of each such year.

[...]

134-2023, this Council has determined to 
proceed with the assessment on participating properties within the Coventry SID to fund 
a public services plan for the District in the amount of One Hundred Seventy-Three 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($173,250) for Year One; One Hundred Seventy-
Eight Thousand Four Hundred Forty Seven Dollars ($178,447) for Year Two; One 
Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($183,800) for Year Three; One 
Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($189,314) for Year 
Four; and One Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Three Dollars 
($194,993) for Year Five, for a total of Nine Hundred Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred 
Four ($919,804), for the five (5) year period of the plan; and

WHEREAS, the Coventry SID has immediate need of the funds for which the City 
will be reimbursed through assessment tax collection; and

WHEREAS, it would be in the City’s best interest and the interest of the overall

[...]

recommended to the Mayor that Nutter Consulting, with offices located at 3145 
Geary Blvd, #464, San Francisco, CA 94118, would provide the best service to the 
City; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the services to be provided by Nutter Consulting is 
not to exceed Ninety-nine Thousand, One Hundred Dollars ($99,100.00) and is 
already budgeted for this fiscal year through the City’s Management Consultant 
Contracts line; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has recommended that the services offered by 
Nutter Consulting best meet the City’s needs; and

WHEREAS, this Council wishes to authorize a contract with Nutter

[...]

The contract shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the 
proposed agreement for professional services submitted by Nutter Consulting, a 
copy of which is on file with the Clerk of Council and Finance Department. 
Compensation for the services detailed therein shall not exceed the sum of Ninety-
nine Thousand, One Hundred Dollars ($99,100.00). All agreements hereunder 
shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law.

SECTION 2.   Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by 
publishing the title and abstract of contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once 
in one newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cleveland Heights.